The acquisition represents a business combination under common control as Star Thrive and the
Company were ultimately controlled by CITIC Group both before and after the acquisition, and that
control is not transitory. The financial statements of Star Thrive are included in the Group’s consolidated
financial statements as if the combination had occurred from the date when the ultimate controlling
shareholder first obtained control. Therefore, the opening balances and the comparative figures of the
consolidated financial statements are restated.

329Annual Report 2017CITIC Limited

For the year ended 31 December 2017

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

51 Major business combinations (continued)

(c) Business combinations under common control – acquisition of Star Thrive
Investment Limited (“Star Thrive”) (continued)

The following is a reconciliation of the effect arising from the acquisition of Star Thrive which is
accounted for under common control combination on the consolidated financial statements.

As at 31 December 2016
Balances as

previously
reported

Merger of Star
Thrive

Elimination of
inter-company

balances
Balances as

restated
HK$ million HK$ million HK$ million HK$ million

Consolidated balance sheet

Total assets 7,237,995 1,552 (58) 7,239,489
Total liability 6,542,144 730 (58) 6,542,816

Share capital 381,710 743 (743) 381,710
Perpetual capital securities 7,873 – – 7,873
Other reserves (56,990) (284) 559 (56,715)
Retained earnings 158,040 157 (63) 158,134

Total ordinary shareholders’ funds and
perpetual capital securities 490,633 616 (247) 491,002

Non-controlling interests 205,218 206 247 205,671

Total equity 695,851 822 – 696,673

For the year ended 31 December 2016
Balances as

previously
reported

Merger of Star
Thrive

Elimination of
inter-company

transactions
Balances as

restated
HK$ million HK$ million HK$ million HK$ million

Consolidated income statement

Total revenue 380,822 844 (4) 381,662
Profit for the year 62,639 57 – 62,696

Consolidated cash flow statement

Net cash generated from/(used in)
operating activities 280,465 265 (66) 280,664

Net cash (used in)/generated from
investing activities (211,586) 143 – (211,443)

Net cash generated from/(used in)
financing activities 94,155 (423) 64 93,796

330 Annual Report 2017CITIC Limited

For the year ended 31 December 2017

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

52 Supplementary information to the consolidated cash flow statement
(a) Cash and cash equivalents held by the Group are as follows:

As at 31 December

2017 2016
HK$ million HK$ million

(Restated)

Cash 8,150 8,867
Bank deposits on demand 48,224 39,519
Surplus deposit reserve funds 106,815 65,795
Investments in debt securities due within three months 62,101 57,318
Deposits with banks and non-bank financial institutions due

within three months 171,472 252,074